

CITY OF JERSEY VILLAGE, TEXAS



Council Action Report – Special Session Meeting – February 8, 2021

ORDINANCE, RESOLUTION, OR ACTION ITEM		PASS/FAIL
1.	Review Ordinance 2021-02, which was approved on January 18, 2021, calling the General Election for a Mayor and two (2) Councilmembers and calling a Special Charter Election, Eliminating Sections 1.08 and 1.09, Amending Sections 2.01 and 2.12 and providing for gender-neutral language; and, if necessary, take appropriate action.	REVIEWED
2.	Receive the adopted two-year plan and two-year budget from the Jersey Village Fire Control Prevention and Emergency Medical Services District (FCPEMSD).	RECEIVED
3.	Conduct a public hearing on the adopted two-year plan and adopted two-year budget for the Jersey Village Fire Control Prevention and Emergency Medical Services District.	CONDUCTED
4.	Consider Resolution No. 2021-08, adopting the Jersey Village Fire Control Prevention and Emergency Medical Services District's two-year plan and two-year budget.	PASSED
5.	Consider Ordinance No. 2021-04, pertaining to a Joint Order of the Temporary Board of Directors (the "Temporary Board") of The Jersey Village Fire Control, Prevention, and Emergency Medical Services District (the "District") and the City Council (the "Council") of the City of Jersey Village (the "City"), ordering a Special Election to be held on May 1, 2021 (the "Special Election"), for the purpose of submitting to the qualified voters of the District and the City a ballot proposition that serves as a Confirmation Election Order for the District, and abolishing a sales and use tax for the City at a rate of one-half of one percent (0.5%) dedicated to property tax relief and concurrently adopting a sales and use tax to fund the District at a rate of one-half of one percent (0.5%), with such tax dedicated to Fire Control, Prevention, and Emergency Medical Services Programs, pursuant to Chapter 344 of the Texas Local Government Code, as amended; providing for a ballot proposition to be included in the Special Election designating that the Council and City Manager of the City may, by resolution, be appointed to serve as the Permanent Board of Directors of the District; providing a summary of the Proposed Budget Plan and Fire Control, Prevention, and Emergency Medical Services Plan for the District; providing for the approval of a Joint Contract for Election Services with the City; providing details relating to the holding of the Special Election; and, providing an effective date.	PASSED
6.	Consider Resolution No. 2021-09, authorizing a Joint Election Agreement with the City of Jersey Village Crime Control and Prevention District as authorized by Chapter 271 of the Texas Election Code	PASSED
7.	EXECUTIVE SESSION - Consult with attorney pursuant to the Texas Open Meetings Act Section 551.071 regarding pending lawsuit: Charles E. Foerster vs. The City of Jersey Village and others in the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit.	CONDUCTED
8.	Discuss and take appropriate action on matters discussed in Executive Session regarding pending lawsuit: Charles E. Foerster vs. The City of Jersey Village and others in the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit.	NOT CALLED